(689)

(116)

(139 186)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in the market interest rates. The Group and the Parent Company are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk mainly in relation

to borrowings with floating interest rates as the finance costs increase significantly with the interest rate growing.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly through its current and non-current borrowings. The average interest rate

payable on the Group’s borrowings is disclosed in Note 28.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on mainly EURIBOR floating rate borrowings). There is no

impact on the equity, except for the effect on the current year result.

Interest rate sensitivity for the Group and the Parent Company may be specified as follows:

Group

  Effect on profit before tax

Year EURIBOR EUR

2020 +0.5%   (29 163)

2019   (35 065)

2020 +1.0%   (58 327)

2019   (70 131)

2020 -0.5%   29 163

2019   35 065

Parent Company

   Effect on profit before tax

Year EURIBOR  EUR

2020 +0.5%   (23 681)

2019   (27 617)

2020 +1.0%   (47 362)

2019   (55 233)

2020 -0.5%   23 681

2019   27 617

AS HansaMatrix   Consolidated and Parent Company’s
Unified registration number: 40003454390 Annual Report 2020

  80

42. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s liquidity and cash flow risk management objective is to maintain an adequate amount of cash and cash

equivalents and the availability of non-current and current borrowings through access to sufficient credit amounts to meet

the existing and expected liabilities. The Group manages its liquidity risk by arranging an adequate amount of committed